

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2987 OF 2025**

Between:

S.Padmaja, W/o. M.SubbaRao, Occ. Retired Joint Director, R/o.H.No.8-2-269/S/63, Sagar Society, Road No.2, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Special Chief Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. Dr. Christina Z Chongthu, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, PH and FW Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri Dr Ravindra Naik, Director of Public Health and Family Welfare, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
4. Smt.M.Vasundhara, Joint Director Pension Payment Office, Nampally, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
5. Salma, Assistant Pension Payment Officer, Narayanaguda Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through her counsel SRI G. JALPATH REDDY SVR praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for their deliberate willful and intentional disobedience in non complains of the order dated 28.04.2025 in WP.No.12783 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner

: SRI G. JALPATH REDDY SVR

Counsel for the Respondents

: GP FOR SERVICES III

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 31.10.2025 and 28.11.2025 made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks four weeks' time for compliance in all the contempt cases. But, this Court is not inclined to grant time as requested by the learned counsel for respondents as he has been dragging the matter under the guise of compliance. However, this Court is granting three weeks' time for compliance.

If the respondent authorities fail to comply with the order by the next date of hearing, the concerned Officers shall appear before this Court in person on the said date.

Post on 09.02.2026.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Special Chief Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. Dr. Christina Z Chongthu, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, PH and FW Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri Dr Ravindra Naik, Director of Public Health and Family Welfare, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
4. Smt.M.Vasundhara, Joint Director Pension Payment Office, Nampally, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
5. Salma, Assistant Pension Payment Officer, Narayanaguda Hyderabad. (RR 1 to 5 by SPEED POST)
6. Two CCs to GP for Services III, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad (OUT)
7. One CC to Sri G. JALPATH REDDY SVR, Advocate (OPUC)
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATE: 19.01.2026

POST ON 09.02.2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2987 OF 2025

DIRECTION

